

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATES OF MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
IOWA, KANSAS, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, AND WYOMING,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
*Nebraska Attorney
General*

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL E. TALENT
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8870
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
REPLY BRIEF.....1
 I. This Court’s Stay Opinion Did Not Decide
 the Merits1
 II. The Mandate Rests on “Stale Evidence,” Not
 the States’ Challenge to It3
 III. CMS Did Not Believe Its Own Predictions
 of Doom8
 IV. The Government’s Other Arguments Lack
 Merit10
CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	2
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)	2
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	2
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	2
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	1, 2, 8, 11
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	3
<i>San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad Nat'l War Mem'l v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006)	2
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	2
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1301 (2014)	2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)	5
-----------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Regulations	
86 Fed. Reg. 61,557	9
86 Fed. Reg. 61,567	11
86 Fed. Reg. 61,568	11
86 Fed. Reg. 61,583	11
86 Fed. Reg. 61,612	9
86 Fed. Reg. 61,615	3
Other Authorities	
Department of Health & Human Services, Mem. QSO-22-09-ALL, <i>Guidance for the Interim Final Rule - Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination</i> 3-4 (Jan. 14, 2022)	8
<i>Fauci admits that COVID-19 vaccines do not protect 'overly well' against infection</i>	5
Heba Altarawneh, et al., <i>Effects of Previous Infection and Vaccination on Symptomatic Omicron Infections</i> , 387 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 21 (June 15, 2022)	4
Jinyan Liu et al., <i>Vaccines Elicit Highly Conserved Cellular Immunity to SARS-CoV-2 Omicron</i> , 603 <i>Nature</i> 493, 495 (2022)	4
Megan Messerly, <i>Rural Hospitals Stave Off Mass Exodus of Workers to Vaccine Mandate</i> , <i>Politico</i> (Feb. 22, 2022)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N. Andrews et al., <i>COVID-19 Vaccine Effectiveness Against the Omicron (B.1.1.529) Variant</i> , 386 New Eng. J. Med. 1532, 1537 (2022)	4
Neil Ferguson et al., <i>Report 49: Growth, Population Distribution and Immune Escape of Omicron in England</i> , at 8 (Dec. 16, 2021)	4
Ori Magen et al., <i>Fourth Dose of BNT162b2 mRNA COVID-19 Vaccine in a Nationwide Setting</i> , New England Journal of Medicine 2 (Apr. 13, 2022)	3
UK Health Sec. Agency, <i>COVID-19 Vaccine Surveillance Report: Week 16</i> , at 3, 10, 11 tbl.3 (Apr. 21, 2022)	5
Yinon M. Bar-On et al., <i>Protection by a Fourth Dose of BNT162b2 Against Omicron in Israel</i> , 386 New Eng. J. Med. 1712 (Apr. 5, 2022).....	5
